

CITY OF SAINT PAUL

ALASKA

RESOLUTION 22-18

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO APPLY FOR THE FY22 STATE OF ALASKA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM, AND PROVIDE FOR REQUIRED MATCHING FUNDS

WHEREAS, the Alaska Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development (hereinafter "Department"), is accepting applications for the FFY22 Community Development Block Grant Program; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Saint Paul, Alaska (hereinafter "City") desires to participate in this grant program to the greatest extent possible as a means of providing necessary upgrades to the bulk fuel tank farm and dispensing station; and,

WHEREAS, the City council, staff, stakeholders, and community partners have identified bulk fuel tank farm and dispensing station improvements as a high priority in need; and,

WHEREAS, the proposed project components will:

- Replace existing dispensing station day tanks with new fire rated assemblies,
- Install diesel/gasoline transfer headers and gasoline transfer pump at the truck rack to transfer gas and diesel from bulk tanks to dispensing day tanks,
- Install overfill protection alarms and controls for dispensing day tanks for safety,
- Upgrade power to the truck rack, and
- Install electronic meters and controls to replace paper hand tickets.

WHEREAS, these improvements will increase the safety, efficiency, and reliability of the city's bulk fuel system and services to the residents of Saint Paul Island; and

WHEREAS, the proposed project is estimated to cost \$1,200,000; and,

WHEREAS, the City may provide the required 25% match through in-kind rather than cash, should the grant be awarded; and,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Council of the City of Saint Paul hereby authorizes applying for grant funds in the amount of \$850,000 from the Department and authorizes the City Manager to sign all documents relating to the Community Development Block Grant Program grant proposal; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Council of the City of Saint Paul hereby commits to provide a local in-kind match of at least \$350,000, which equals the 25% match required by the Department as well as the difference of the project estimate.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY APPROVAL OF DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2022 BY IN FAVO	THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL THIS 3 ^{RI} OR OPPOSED AND ARSTAIN
ATTEST:	KOFF GSBB FRVBFRBSFFRFV
ATTEST.	Jacob N. Merculief, Mayor
Aubrey Wegeleben, City Clerk	